## **INVITATION TO BID**

Sealed bids will be received by CORNWALL-LEBANON SCHOOL DISTRICT located at 105 East Evergreen Road, Lebanon, PA 17042, until 2:00 P.M., Prevailing Time on May 15, 2024, at which time the bids will be opened and read aloud for the following Project Contract #24-1097-003.

The Project, located at the CEDAR CREST HIGH SCHOOL, 115 EAST EVERGREEN ROAD, LEBANON, PA 17042, consists of, but is not limited to, the Original Section with the following Materials - Floor Tile and Associated Mastic Adhesive (Under Carpet and/or New Tile) Approximately 18,000 Square Feet and the Pool Room Section with Transite Pipe approximately 20 Linear Feet materials.

Contract Documents, including Information to Bidders, may be obtained by prospective bidders from the Environmental Consultant, Cumberland Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (CALI) located at 125 Frytown Road in Carlisle, PA 17015, (717) 379-3782, upon the receipt of a non-refundable check deposit in the amount of \$50, payable to Cumberland Analytical Laboratories, Inc. for each set of Contract Documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 3:00 PM Prevailing Time on May 7, 2024, in the AUDITORIUM (Door C) of the CEDAR CREST HIGH SCHOOL, 115 EAST EVERGREEN ROAD, LEBANON, PA 17042. The mandatory Pre-Bid Conference must be attended by all Prospective Bidders.

No Bid will be considered unless accompanied by a certified check or by a cashier's check drawn upon a bank authorized to do business in this Commonwealth or by a Bid Bond with corporate surety payable to the Cornwall-Lebanon School District in the amount equal to 10% of the extended bid amount.

All proposals shall be irrevocable for sixty (60) days after bid opening date, unless delayed due to required approvals of another governmental agency, sale of bonds, or the award of a grant or grants, in which case bids shall be irrevocable for one hundred twenty (120) days.

All wages shall comply with the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act. A copy of the Prevailing Wage Rate Determination is included in these Contract Documents as well as the requirements for Federal and State funded contracts.

The School District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any or all informalities, defects, errors, omissions, mistakes or irregularities in proposals, to reject any or all proposals or parts thereof and to make awards as may be deemed in its best interest.

Jean L. Hentz Board Secretary